NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

41

NOTE 7 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables at June 30, 2003 consisted of taxes, accounts (billings for user charged services and student
fees), accrued interest, internal loans and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are
considered collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition
of state programs and the current year guarantee of Federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of
receivables reported on the Statement of Net Assets follows:

Governmental Activities
Property taxes 8,515,970$
Accounts 552
Intergovernmental 109,789

Total 8,626,311$

  All receivables are expected to be collected within subsequent years.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated due to a change in the
District’s capital asset policy and due to errors and omissions previously reported as capital assets: (see
Note 2.H. for detail)

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/02   Adjustments   06/30/02
Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land -$  574,357$  574,357$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated - 574,357 574,357

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,022,530   (4,904)   1,017,626
  Building/improvements 12,647,502   (15,739)   12,631,763
  Furniture/equipment 1,043,975   (189,391)   854,584
  Vehicles 647,100   34,960   682,060
  Textbooks 806,299 (806,299) -

Total capital assets, being depreciated 16,167,406 (981,373) 15,186,033

Less: accumulated depreciation: - (10,907,712) (10,907,712)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 16,167,406$  (11,314,728)$  4,852,678$

SALEM CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

42

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance
06/30/02 Additions  Deductions 06/30/03

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 574,357$  -$   -$   574,357$

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,017,626   -   -   1,017,626
  Building and improvements 12,631,763   214,244   -   12,846,007